Palestine Polytechnic University
College of Engineering

Structural Design of Plant Biodiversity
Research Center

By
Ala'a Majed Qutiena
Mohammad Wajeeh Drabe'e
Mahmoud Bassam Jahshan

Mousa Mahmoud Abo-Alhalawa

Supervisor:

Eng. Fahed Salahat

Submitted to the College of Engineering
In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor degree
in Building Engineering

Hebron, December 2016



DEDICATION

To Palestine...
To our Parents....
To The Soul of Martyrs....
To our Teachers ....
To our Friends ...

To whom we Love ....

To Everyone who gave us Help ...

To ENG. Fahed Salahat ...

Team Work



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

We would like to thank and send our gratitude to Allah, who gave us the strength
who granted us the ability and willing to start this project.

We thank "Palestine Polytechnic University”,"Department of Civil and
Architectural Engineering™ and wish to it more progress and success. We express our
thanks to Eng. Fahed Salahat, who gave us the knowledge, valuable help,
encouragement, supervision and guidance.

Thanks for all teachers who gave us a little of their time and answered our
questions.

Finally, our deep gratitude and sincere thanks to our parents, brothers and sisters
for their patience, and for their endless support and encouragement, for everybody
who tried to help us during our work and gave us strength to complete this task.

Team Work



ABSTARCT

The idea of this project revolves around the architectural and Structural design of "
Plant Biodiversity Research Center " in Al-arroub, which was selected after a study
set of different architectural projects.

The center consists of four floors including basement floor and stores .The
basement floor consists of a store ,generator room and air conditioning room. The
ground floor consists of cafeteria , kitchen, store ,gallery, video conference , theater ,
chapel, toilets and offices room. The first floor consists of plant storing, plant
desiccation, plant Packaging, plant receipt, seeds store, herbarium, seeds Packaging,
seeds desiccation, seeds sorting and sifting, seeds receipt, toilets, offices room, plant
microbiology lab, plant physiology lab, Molecular biology lab and extra rooms, the
second floor consists of library, office, printing hall, publication store, raw material
store, toilets and lecture rooms, the third floor consists of finance manager, secretary
rooms, manager room, manager assistant, archive room, personnel officer, stores and
toilets, in addition warehouses third-party tools , a water cistern and a parking.

The main aim of this project is to prepare all the structural design and construction
details of the:

Theater.

Library.

Management rooms.

Gallery.

Chapel.

Cafeteria.

Conference Hall Lecture halls.
Stores.

Computer halls and Concerns literal.

© oo Nk owdPE

All of these elements are located in the Plant Biodiversity Research Center in Al-
arroub.

The project contains the structural analysis for vertical and horizontal loads, the
structural design, and details for each element. ACI 318m-14, Jordanian loads code

2006, and some engineering programs were used in the design of the structures.



Content index

INTRODUCTRY PAGES

Subject Page
Dedication I

Acknowledgment Il

Abstract v

Content index vV

Index of tables VI

Index of Figure VIl

List of Abbreviation 1

Reference 79
Chapter One

INTRODUCTION

Subject Page
Chapter One 2
1.1 Introduction 3
1.2 Research problem 4
1.3 An overview of the project 4
1.4 The objectives of the project 5
1.5 Project steps 5
1.6 Reasons to choose project 5
1.7 The scope of the project 6
1.8 Schedule 7



Chapter Two

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

Subject

Chapter Two

2.1 Introduction

2.2 The Main Elements in the Plant Biodiversity Research Center
2.3 Project plans

2.4 Project elevations

2.5 Project sections

2.6 Some perspective shots for the Islamic Cultural Center

Chapter 3

STRUCTURAL DESCRIPTION

Subject

Chapter Three

3.1 Introduction

3.2 The goal of the structural design
3.3 Scientific tests

3.4 Stages of structural design

3.5 Loads acting on the building

3.6 Structural elements of the building

\

10

12

16

20

22

25

25

25

26

29



Chapter Four

DESIGNOF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

Subject

Chapter Four

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Factored loads

4.3 Determination of thickness
4.4 Design of one way ribbed slab
4.5 Design of beam

4.6 Design of Stair

4.7 Design of column

4.8 Design of Basement wall

4.9 Design of Basement footing
4.10 Design of Isolated Foundation (F2)

4.11 Design of two-way ribbed slab
4.12 Design of the shear wall

Vi

35
37
38
38
39
47
55
61
63
65
66

71
74



List of Tables

Table

Table (1.1): Project Schedule

Table (4 — 1) Calculation of the total dead load for topping
Table (4 — 2): Calculation of the total dead load for rib

Table (4 — 3): Calculation of the dead load from beam weight and the floor
Table (4 — 4): Calculation flight dead load.
Table ( 4 —5): Calculation landing dead load

Table ( 4 — 6): Load calculation of 2-way ribbed slab

List of Figure

Figure

Figure (1-1): Shows The Stages of The Project
Figure (2-1): Basement floor plan

Figure (2-2): Ground floor plan

Figure (2-3): First floor plan

Figure (2-4): Second floor plan

Figure (2-5): Third floor plan

Figure (2-6): Foreign stores water well plan
Figure (2-7): Foreign stores 1t level plan
Figure (2-8): Foreign stores 2" level plan
Figure (2-9): South East Elevation (Main elevation)
Figure (2-10): South West Elevation

Figure (2-11) : North West Elevation

Figure (2-12) :North East Elevation

VI

39

41

48

55
56

71

12

13

13

14

14

15

15

16

16

17

17

18



Figure (2-13) : Foreign Stores North East Elevation
Figure (2-14) : Foreign Stores North West Elevation
Figure (2-15) : Foreign Stores South East Elevation
Figure (2-16) : Foreign Stores South West Elevation
Figure (2-17):section A-A

Figure (2-18):Section B-B

Figure (2-19): Foreign Stores Section A-A

Figure (2-20): Foreign Stores Section B-B

Figure (2-21): snapshots for biodiversity & store buildings
Figure (2-22): snapshot for biodiversity building.

Figure (2-23): snapshot for site plan.

Figure (3-1) Determination of live load code (page 25)
Figure (3-2): snow loads

Figure (3-3): Earthquake map for Palestine

Figure (3-4): Wind Pressure on buildings

Figure (3-5): One Way Ribbed Slab

Figure (3-6): Solid Slab

Figure (3-7): The shape of stairs

Figure (3-8): Hidden Beam

Figure (3-9): Paneled Beam

Figure (3-10): Column

Figure (3-11): Shear Wall

Figure (3-12): Frame Structure

Figure (4-1): Toping of slab

Figure (4-2): Rib location

18

19

19

20

20

21

21

22

22

23

23
26

27

28

29

30

30

31

32

32

33

33

34

39

41



Figure (4-3): Rib geometry

Figure (4-4) : Moment and Shear Envelop of rib

Figure (4-5) :The shape of distribution of bars on rib 3-GF
Figure (4-6) : Beam location

Figure (4-7) : Beam geometry

Figure (4-8) : Moment and shear envelop of beam

Figure (4-9) :The shape of distribution of bars on beam 43-3" F
Figure (4-10) :The shape of Stairs

Figure (4-11) :System of stair slab 1

Figure (4-12) :System of stair slab 2

Figure (4-13) :Detailing of stair slab 1

Figure (4-14) :Detailing of stair slab 2

Figure (4-15) :Detailing of Basement Wall

Figure (4-16) :Detailing of isolated foundation

Figure (4-17) :Location of tow-wat ribbed slab

Figure (4-18) : Shear force and moment on the wall from ETABS

Figure (4-19) : Shear wall detailing

42
42
46
47
47
48
54
55
56
58
60
60
65
70
71
75

78



