Palestine Polytechnic University College of Engineering



Structural Design of Plant Biodiversity Research Center

By

Ala'a Majed Qutiena

Mohammad Wajeeh Drabe'e

Mahmoud Bassam Jahshan

Mousa Mahmoud Abo-Alhalawa

Supervisor:

Eng. Fahed Salahat

Submitted to the College of Engineering
In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor degree
in Building Engineering

Hebron, December 2016

DEDICATION

To Palestine...

To our Parents....

To The Soul of Martyrs....

To our Teachers

To our Friends ...

To whom we Love

To Everyone who gave us Help ...

To ENG. Fahed Salahat ...

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

We would like to thank and send our gratitude to Allah, who gave us the strength who granted us the ability and willing to start this project.

We thank "Palestine Polytechnic University", "Department of Civil and Architectural Engineering" and wish to it more progress and success. We express our thanks to Eng. Fahed Salahat, who gave us the knowledge, valuable help, encouragement, supervision and guidance.

Thanks for all teachers who gave us a little of their time and answered our questions.

Finally, our deep gratitude and sincere thanks to our parents, brothers and sisters for their patience, and for their endless support and encouragement, for everybody who tried to help us during our work and gave us strength to complete this task.

Team Work

ABSTARCT

The idea of this project revolves around the architectural and Structural design of "Plant Biodiversity Research Center" in Al-arroub, which was selected after a study set of different architectural projects.

The center consists of four floors including basement floor and stores. The basement floor consists of a store, generator room and air conditioning room. The ground floor consists of cafeteria, kitchen, store, gallery, video conference, theater, chapel, toilets and offices room. The first floor consists of plant storing, plant desiccation, plant Packaging, plant receipt, seeds store, herbarium, seeds Packaging, seeds desiccation, seeds sorting and sifting, seeds receipt, toilets, offices room, plant microbiology lab, plant physiology lab, Molecular biology lab and extra rooms, the second floor consists of library, office, printing hall, publication store, raw material store, toilets and lecture rooms, the third floor consists of finance manager, secretary rooms, manager room, manager assistant, archive room, personnel officer, stores and toilets, in addition warehouses third-party tools, a water cistern and a parking.

The main aim of this project is to prepare all the structural design and construction details of the:

- 1. Theater.
- 2. Library.
- 3. Management rooms.
- 4. Gallery.
- 5. Chapel.
- 6. Cafeteria.
- 7. Conference Hall Lecture halls.
- 8. Stores.
- 9. Computer halls and Concerns literal.

All of these elements are located in the Plant Biodiversity Research Center in Alarroub.

The project contains the structural analysis for vertical and horizontal loads, the structural design, and details for each element. ACI 318m-14, Jordanian loads code 2006, and some engineering programs were used in the design of the structures.

Content index

INTRODUCTRY PAGES

Subject	Page
Dedication	II
Acknowledgment	III
Abstract	IV
Content index	V
Index of tables	VIII
Index of Figure	VIII
List of Abbreviation	1
Reference	79
Chapter One	
INTRODUCTION	
Subject	Page
Chapter One	2
1.1 Introduction	3
1.2 Research problem	4
1.3 An overview of the project	4
1.4 The objectives of the project	5
1.5 Project steps	5
1.6 Reasons to choose project	5
1.7 The scope of the project	6
1.8 Schedule	7

Chapter Two

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

<u>Subject</u>	<u>Page</u>
Chapter Two	8
2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 The Main Elements in the Plant Biodiversity Research Center	10
2.3 Project plans	12
2.4 Project elevations	16
2.5 Project sections	20
2.6 Some perspective shots for the Islamic Cultural Center	22

Chapter 3

STRUCTURAL DESCRIPTION

Subject	<u>Page</u>
Chapter Three	24
3.1 Introduction	25
3.2 The goal of the structural design	25
3.3 Scientific tests	25
3.4 Stages of structural design	25
3.5 Loads acting on the building	26
3.6 Structural elements of the building	29

Chapter Four

DESIGNOF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

<u>Subject</u>	<u>Page</u>
Chapter Four	35
4.1 Introduction	37
4.2 Factored loads	38
4.3 Determination of thickness	38
4.4 Design of one way ribbed slab	39
4.5 Design of beam	47
4.6 Design of Stair	55
4.7 Design of column	61
4.8 Design of Basement wall	63
4.9 Design of Basement footing	65
4.10 Design of Isolated Foundation (F2)	66
4.11 Design of two-way ribbed slab	71
4.12 Design of the shear wall	74

List of Tables

<u>Table</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table (1.1): Project Schedule	7
Table ($4-1$) Calculation of the total dead load for topping	39
Table ($4-2$): Calculation of the total dead load for rib	41
Table ($4-3$): Calculation of the dead load from beam weight and the floor	48
Table ($4-4$): Calculation flight dead load.	55
Table ($4-5$): Calculation landing dead load	56
Table ($4-6$): Load calculation of 2-way ribbed slab	71
List of Figure	
<u>Figure</u>	Page
Figure (1-1): Shows The Stages of The Project	7
Figure (2-1): Basement floor plan	12
Figure (2-2): Ground floor plan	13
Figure (2-3): First floor plan	13
Figure (2-4): Second floor plan	14
Figure (2-5): Third floor plan	14
Figure (2-6): Foreign stores water well plan	15
Figure (2-7): Foreign stores 1 st level plan	15
Figure (2-8): Foreign stores 2 nd level plan	16
Figure (2-9): South East Elevation (Main elevation)	16
Figure (2-10): South West Elevation	17
Figure (2-11): North West Elevation	17
Figure (2-12) :North East Elevation	18

Figure (2-13): Foreign Stores North East Elevation	18
Figure (2-14): Foreign Stores North West Elevation	19
Figure (2-15): Foreign Stores South East Elevation	19
Figure (2-16): Foreign Stores South West Elevation	20
Figure (2-17):section A-A	20
Figure (2-18):Section B-B	21
Figure (2-19): Foreign Stores Section A-A	21
Figure (2-20): Foreign Stores Section B-B	22
Figure (2-21): snapshots for biodiversity & store buildings	22
Figure (2-22): snapshot for biodiversity building.	23
Figure (2-23): snapshot for site plan.	23
Figure (3-1) Determination of live load code (page 25)	26
Figure (3-2): snow loads	27
Figure (3-3): Earthquake map for Palestine	28
Figure (3-4): Wind Pressure on buildings	29
Figure (3-5): One Way Ribbed Slab	30
Figure (3-6): Solid Slab	30
Figure (3-7): The shape of stairs	31
Figure (3-8): Hidden Beam	32
Figure (3-9): Paneled Beam	32
Figure (3-10): Column	33
Figure (3-11): Shear Wall	33
Figure (3-12): Frame Structure	34
Figure (4-1): Toping of slab	39
Figure (4-2): Rib location	41

Figure (4-3): Rib geometry	42
Figure (4-4): Moment and Shear Envelop of rib	42
Figure (4-5): The shape of distribution of bars on rib 3-GF	46
Figure (4-6): Beam location	47
Figure (4-7): Beam geometry	47
Figure (4-8): Moment and shear envelop of beam	48
Figure (4-9) :The shape of distribution of bars on beam 43-3 rd F	54
Figure (4-10): The shape of Stairs	55
Figure (4-11) :System of stair slab 1	56
Figure (4-12) :System of stair slab 2	58
Figure (4-13): Detailing of stair slab 1	60
Figure (4-14): Detailing of stair slab 2	60
Figure (4-15): Detailing of Basement Wall	65
Figure (4-16): Detailing of isolated foundation	70
Figure (4-17): Location of tow-wat ribbed slab	71
Figure (4-18): Shear force and moment on the wall from ETABS	75
Figure (4-19): Shear wall detailing	78